

2012-CA-01153

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

TANYA DALE WRIGHT SANDERSON, APPELLANT

v.

HOBSON L. SANDERSON, JR., APPELLEE

*For Rehearing of this Court's December 11, 2014 Opinion
From the Appeal from the Chancery Court of Monroe County, Mississippi
(Cause No. 2008-0627-48-L)
Honorable Talmadge D. Littlejohn, Chancellor*

MOTION FOR REHEARING

SUSPENSION OF THE RULES TO PERMIT ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JAK M. SMITH, MBN 7529
JAK M. SMITH, P.A.
357 North Spring Street
Post Office Box 7213
Tupelo, Mississippi 38802-7213
Telephone: 662.844.7221
Facsimile: 662.844.7807
E-mail: commander@jaksmith.com

GREGORY M. HUNSUCKER, MBN 10309
HUNSUCKER LAW FIRM, PLLC
1020 North Gloster Street, No. 257
Tupelo, Mississippi 38804
Telephone: 662.680.6972
Facsimile: 662.680.3379
E-mail: gregory@hunsuckerlawfirm.com
FLBN 0065907, OKBN 19610
TXBN 24035597

Attorneys for Hobson L. Sanderson, Jr., Appellee/Movant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTION 1

MOTION FOR REHEARING..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION 1

I. The Opinion creates vast uncertainty for Mississippians without any meaningful standard for practitioners or chancellors to apply, upsets the justified contractual expectations of Mississippians who have existing prenuptial agreements, and does violence to the doctrine of stare decisis. 3

A. Prior to the Opinion, Mississippi law plainly rejected the notion that fundamental fairness (read “substantive unconscionability”) of a prenuptial agreement was a legitimate judicial inquiry..... 3

B. Not a single case cited in the Opinion supports the conclusion that “Mississippi has implicitly considered the substantive unconscionability of premarital agreements”—the cited cases either did not present the issue of substantive unconscionability in prenuptial agreements, or addressed post-nuptial or property settlement agreements..... 5

C. The Opinion upsets the justified contractual expectations of Mississippians who have existing prenuptial agreements and does violence to the doctrine of stare decisis..... 7

II. The Opinion imposes substantive policy choices which invade the Legislative prerogative to make substantive policy choices affecting the very personal decision made by Mississippians to marry or not. 8

IV. Because Tanya failed to challenge a single *clause* of the prenuptial agreement as substantively unconscionable, but instead challenged the agreement based upon the alleged circumstances its enforcement would result in, the Opinion erred by mandating judicial review of substantive unconscionability in this case..... 14

V. The Opinion was rendered without the benefit of the Chancery Court’s full opinion, inadvertently not made a part of the record, which demonstrates that the Chancery Court addressed the issue of commingling and family use in its classification of the joint account as a marital asset, but then properly *distributed* the asset in accordance with the terms of the controlling prenuptial agreement. 16

VI. Unless the Opinion intended to create a new canon of contract construction or impose a “magic words” requirement for prenuptial agreements, the Opinion’s failure to recognize and enforce the plain language of the Sanderson prenuptial agreement covering all property, all income, earnings, traceability, regardless of any change of circumstances, etc., is erroneous. 17

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 27

The following abbreviations are used herein: (1) Trial Record—**R**; (2) Trial Exhibits—**TE** followed by the Trial Exhibit Designation); and (3) Hob Sanderson, Jr.’s Record Excerpts—**HRE**.

The *Classification of Assets* was ordered to be made a part of the corrected and supplemented record by Order of the Chancery Court transmitted to the Clerk of this Court on or about March 13, 2015, and is referred to herein as the “Supplemental Record”—**SR**.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

MISS CONST. ART. I, §§1-2..... 13
MISS. CONST. ART. VI, § 146 1

CASES

Bank of Indiana, Nat’l Ass’n. v. Holyfield, 476 F. Supp. 104 (S.D. Miss. 1979)..... 15
Blain v. Sam Finley, Inc., 226 So.2d 742 (Miss. 1969) 19
Brown v. Hartford Ins. Co., 606 So.2d 122 (Miss. 1992)..... 19
Carson v. Carson, 40 Miss. 349 (Miss. 1866)..... 8
Carter v. State Mutual Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n, 498 So. 2d 324 (Miss. 1986)..... 23
Citizens National Bank of Meridian v. L.L. Glascock, Inc., 243 So.2d 67 (Miss. 1971)..... 19
Coggins v. Joseph, 504 So.2d 211 (Miss. 1987)..... 10
Cooper v. Crabb, 587 So.2d 236 (Miss. 1991)..... 19
Covenant Health & Rehab. of Picayune, LP v. Estate of Moulds ex rel. Braddock, 14 So. 3d 695 (Miss. 2009) 14, 15
Douglass v. Pike County, 101 U.S. 677 (1880) 8
Earl of Chesterfield v. Janssen, (1750) 28 Eng. Rep. 82..... 5
Empiregas, Inc. of Kosciusko v. Bain, 599 So.2d 971 (Miss. 1992)..... 10
Estate of Hensley v. Estate of Hensley, 524 So.2d 325 (Miss. 1988) 5, 6
Farragut v. Massey, 612 So.2d 325 (Miss. 1992) 10
Ferrara v. Walters, 919 So.2d 876 (Miss. 2005)..... 19
Gorin v. Gordon, 38 Miss. 205 (Miss. 1859)..... 10
Henslee v. Union Planters Nat’l Bank & Trust Co., 335 U.S. 595 (1949)..... 1
Hume v. United States, 132 U.S. 406 (1889) 5

<i>In re Halliburton Co.</i> , 80 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2002)	4
<i>In the Matter of Johnson’s Will</i> , 351 So.2d 1339 (Miss. 1977).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Kelly v. Mississippi Valley Gas Co.</i> , 397 So. 2d 874 (Miss. 1981)	13
<i>Kergosien v. Kergosien</i> , 471 So.2d 1206 (Miss. 1985)	9
<i>Kroger Co. v. Chimneyville Prop. Ltd.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 331 (S.D. Miss. 1991)	10
<i>Leverette v. Ainsworth</i> , 23 So.2d 798 (Miss. 1945).....	23
<i>Long v. Long</i> , 928 So.2d 1001 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)	23
<i>Mabus v. Mabus</i> , 890 So.2d 806 (Miss. 2003)	5, 18, 19, 20
<i>Magee v. Young</i> , 40 Miss. 164 (Miss. 1866)	9
<i>Massingill v. Massingill</i> , 594 So.2d 1173 (Miss. 1992)	9
<i>McDaniel v. Cochran</i> , 2014 Miss. LEXIS 535 (Miss. Oct. 24, 2014)	7
<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 115 So. 3d 881 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013)	23
<i>McKee v. McKee</i> , 568 So.2d 262 (Miss. 1990)	19
<i>McLeod v. McLeod</i> , 145 So. 3d 1246 (Miss. Ct. App. 2014)	4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	7
<i>Miller v. Fowler</i> , 28 So.2d 837 (Miss. 1947).....	19
<i>Myers v. GGNSC Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65628 (N.D. Miss. 2013).....	15
<i>Presley v. Mississippi State Hwy. Comm’n</i> , 608 So.2d 1288 (Miss. 1992).....	13
<i>Simmons v. Bank of Mississippi</i> , 593 So. 2d 40 (Miss. 1992)	19
<i>Smith v. Little</i> , 834 So.2d 54 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002).....	19
<i>State v. Longino</i> , 109 Miss. 125 (Miss. 1915)	8
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2006-Ohio-3680, 2006 Ohio App. LEXIS 3639 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....	24
<i>Stevenson v. Renardet</i> , 83 Miss. 392, 35 So. 576 (1904)	10
<i>Stokes v. Board of Dirs. of La Cav Improvement Co.</i> , 654 So.2d 524 (Miss. 1995).....	10
<i>Terre Haute Cooperage v. Branscome</i> , 35 So.2d 537 (Miss. 1948),.....	14, 15

<i>Tokyo Ohka Kogyo Am., Inc. v. Huntsman Propylene Oxide LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109512 (D. Or. 2014).....	4
<i>Vicksburg Partners, L.P. v. Stephens</i> , 911 So.2d 507 (Miss. 2005).....	15
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (U.S. 2007)	1
<i>West v. West</i> , 891 So.2d 203 (Miss. 2004).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Williams v. Batson</i> , 187 So. 236 (Miss. 1939).....	19
<i>Wilson Indus., Inc. v. Newton County Bank</i> , 245 So. 2d 27 (Miss. 1971).....	25
<i>York v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 1265 (N.D. Miss. 1984)	15

STATUTES

MISS. CODE § 93-1-15	9
MISS. CODE § 93-1-17	9
MISS. CODE § 93-1-19.....	9
MISS. CODE § 93-1-3	9
MISS. CODE § 93-17-1	9
MISS. CODE § 93-1-9	9
MISS. CODE § 93-7-1	9
MISS. CODE § 93-7-3	9
MISS. CODE § 9-3-9	1
MISS. CODE § 97-29-27	9
MISS. CODE §§ 93-5-1 <i>et seq.</i>	9

RULES

M.R.A.P. 10	3
M.R.A.P. 40	1

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9 th ED. 2009).....	22, 23, 24
DEBORAH H. BELL, BELL ON MISSISSIPPI FAMILY LAW (2d ED. 2011)	4
JANE P. MALLOR, UNCONSCIONABILITY IN CONTRACTS BETWEEN MERCHANTS, 40 SW. L.J. 1065 (1986).....	4
JOHN EDWARD MURRAY, JR., MURRAY ON CONTRACTS, § 96, at 486 (3d ED. 1990).....	5
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 202 (1981).....	19
WEBSTER'S ENCYCLOPEDIA UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1989 ED.)....	21, 22

UNIFORM ACTS

1983 UNIFORM PREMARITAL AGREEMENT ACT	12
2012 UNIFORM PREMARITAL AND MARITAL AGREEMENTS ACT.....	2, 12

PROPOSED LEGISLATION

Mississippi H.R. 1042.....	2, 8, 9, 12, 13
Mississippi H.R. 163.....	2, 8, 9, 12, 13
